
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 
September 2014  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 

4 Recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on 20 
November 2014  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 

5 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 

 

6 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 4 December 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

8 Review of the Economic Action Plan and major projects  (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 

9 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 

10 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

11 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

12 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval  (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

 

13 Joint Committee and/or Combined Authority for York, North Yorkshire and 
East Riding  (Pages 73 - 90) 

 

 

14 Timetable of meetings 2015 - 2016  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

 

15 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 25 September 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 25 September 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Fraser, 
Ives, Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Cllrs Cussons and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jill Baldwin, Simon Copley, Jos Holmes, Phil Long, Bridget Skaife and Janet Waggott, 
 
 
Minutes 

 

13 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Legard. 
 

14 Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 June 
2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 
June 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
2 abstentions 

 
 

15 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That it be requested that the recording for the Commissioning Board held 23 January 
2014 minute no.40 be checked as it was agreed that this minute would be revised to 
include amendments and corrections on the leisure specification. 
 
That the minutes for Commissioning Board 20 March 2014 be reviewed and brought 
back for approval following this work. 
 
Voting record 
3 votes for 
2 votes against 
3 abstentions 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 25 September 2014 

 
 

16 Minutes of the Community Grants Working Party held on 15 September 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the recommendations in the minutes of the meeting of the Community Grants 
Working Party held on 15 September 2014 be approved. 
 
Voting record 
4 votes for 
3 abstentions 

 
 

17 Minutes of the Resources Working Party held on 11 September 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the recommendations in the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working 
Party held on 11 September 2014 be approved. 
 
Voting results 
5 votes for 
4 abstention 

 
 

18 Minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 21 August 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations in the minutes of the Constitution Working Party held on 21 
August 2014 be approved. 
 
Vote – unanimous 

 
 

19 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

21 Statement of Accounts 2013 - 2014 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151). 
 

Decision 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 25 September 2014 

 
 

Approve the Statement of Accounts  2013-2014 including the annual governance 
statement  and authorise the Finance Manager (s151) to sign the letter of 
representation. 
 
Voting record 
9 for 

 

22 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
That the Resources Working Party review performance indicators and bring forward 
suggestions for changes. 
 
No vote taken on this item. 

 

23 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received. 
 
Voting record 
9 votes for 

 

24 Appointment of substitutes for Resources Working Party 
 
Members were appointed as substitutes to the following  Resources Working Party. 
 
Conservatives  
Councillors Hope, Bailey and Hicks 
 
Liberal Democrats 
Councillor Mrs Shields 
 
Liberals  
Councillor Woodward 
 
Independents 
Councillors  Wainwright and Maud 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

25 Constitutional Changes: Electronic submission of Notices on Motion and 
revision of deadlines for questions on notice 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 25 September 2014 

 
 

Exempt Information 
 
Resolved 
 
That under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended),  that the public be excluded from the meeting for part of this item as 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information.  
 

Decision 
 

That a report be presented to Constitution Working Party on financial delegations to 
committees 
 

 

Recommendations to Council 
 
That Council is recommended to approve: 
 
(i) The addition of the wording shown in italics below to Council Procedure Rule 11.1: 
 
Except for motions which can be moved without notice under Rule 12, written notice of 
every motion, signed by at least two Members, must be delivered to the proper officer 
not later than 5pm, eight working days before the date of the meeting. These will be 
entered in a file open to public inspection. 
 
Written notice of motions may be given by email, from a ryedale.gov.uk email address. 
Signatures are not required in these instances but consent must be received from each 
Member who has put their name to the motion by e mail from a ryedale.gov.uk email 
address . 
 
(ii) The addition of the wording shown in italics below to Council Procedure Rule 14.1: 
 
A motion or amendment to rescind a decision made at a meeting of Council within the 
past six months cannot be moved unless the notice of motion is signed by at least one 
quarter of the whole number of Members of the Council. 
 
Such notice of motions may be given by email, from a ryedale.gov.uk email address. 
Signatures are not required in these instances but consent must be received from each 
Member who has put their name to the motion by e mail from a ryedale.gov.uk email 
address. 
 
(iii) The addition of the wording shown in italics below to Council Procedure Rule 10.4: 
 
A Member may only ask a question under Rule 10.2 or 10.3 if either: 
 
(a) he/she has given notice in writing of the question to the Proper Officer not later than 
5pm, eight working days before the date of the meeting;or 
 
(b) the question relates to an urgent matter, he/she has have the consent of the 
chairman to whom the question is to be put and the content of the question is given to 
the Proper Officer by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. An urgent matter must be one 
which the Member could not have reasonably known about eight working days before 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 25 September 2014 

 
 

the date of the meeting and which must be dealt with before the next ordinary meeting 
of Council.  
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
1 vote against 
1 vote abstain 

 

26 Budget Strategy 
 
Considered  – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 

That Council is recommended to approve the following strategy for the preparation of 
the 2015/2016 budget. 
 
i. Proposals to be brought forward for a 1.99% increase in Council tax; 
 
ii. Increases in fees and charges to be 3.5% - 4.5% on a cost centre heading basis 
excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend above or below this figure 
to be considered by the relevant policy committee, with a report on fees and charges to 
include information on all increases over 1% over the last four years. 
 
iii. Efficiencies to be maximised; and 
 
iv. The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the medium term financial plan 
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
3 votes against 

 

27 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8.15pm 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



�

����������	��
��������� �� ���
[...]
�������
%���
����
���

9���
������ 
���
 ��� ����
���
�������

=�2�� @�G2�<�??F� (�
��
��� ��
���
����������6�
�8�� ��� ���

�#�� ������� ��� 
���
������� ��� '�������
�
����
�� 
��� ��� ����
'���
����� ���'�
�� �4�

�'�
:��6�
�8��)
�������������
��� ��+����� ��� 
������

����44���
�� +���
����
���
�+���6�

����
���
%�����
���
�������

���
��
������������
0��7����
4
�����
����

=�22� @�����<��F� (�
��
��� ��
���
����������6�
�
���� 4������� ���
'�
��6�
$������� '
�#
��� ����
��� �������� ����� �%��
�����6��

�
�
�

�;� 2���������
�1�����������
���
��
�

Page 18



�
�
�

�

�

��������������	�
��� C� ������
������
��������

�
�

�������� 
�������
����������������������4�������������������	�
�����������������
�#�
'��'����� 
��� ����������� )
�#��� ��������� 
� +���� �4� ��
�#�� ��� ����������� ��������
��
���
���4�������������������	�
���4����������+���6�
�
E'���������'����������+���������������� 
����
������6�
�

#����)���
�
��
�����������������������
���
���4�������������������	�
���������
�#���4���
�������+�����������	�
��6�

�
�

�C� ���������������������
��������
���
��������������������
�
����������������������4������������������������������������
��C6���'�6�
�
�

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: 2014 REVIEW OF ECONOMIC ACTION PLAN AND MAJOR 

PROJECTS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on progress made in implementing the Ryedale Economic 

Action Plan 2012-15 and agree the proposed update to the priority actions to reflect 
this progress and current circumstances, in advance of a full review of the REAP in 
2015. 
 

1.2 To update Members on progress with the ‘Major Economic Projects’ approved at 
Policy and Resources Committee in 2013/14 (minutes 9, 72 and 73 refer). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
Members note the progress made in implementing the Ryedale Economic Action 
Plan 2012-15 and agree the updated priority actions, in advance of a undertaking a 
full review of the REAP in 2015. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To update Members on progress made in the implementation of the Ryedale 

Economic Action Plan and ‘Major Projects’ and update to the priority actions to reflect 
this progress and current circumstances.   

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 As detailed in Annex A, there are no significant risks associated with this report given 

that no funding allocations are being proposed to particular projects at this stage.  
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Council Aim 2: To create the conditions for economic success in Ryedale: 
 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The Ryedale Economic Action Plan was adopted by Council in July 2012. (Minute 66 

refers.) The Plan is operational for the period 2012-2015, after which it will require a 
full review as part of rolling forward the Plan. It can be accessed via:  
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/attachments/article/433/Ryedale_Economic_Action_Plan_
Final_web.pdf  

 
6.2 The Action Plan contains 46 individual actions (with an additional 5 Visitor Economy 

specific actions, Community and Community Transport actions in the Unit’s Service 
Delivery Plan.) Progress and performance on all these individual actions is monitored 
via the Council’s Covalent performance management system. A summary report 
generated from this system is attached in Appendix B. Members are able to view this 
utilising the weblink and password at any time, which will also enable previous ’latest 
notes’ to be viewed. 

 
6.3 Significant progress has been made in achieving many actions during the last 

calendar year. Notable hig
[...]
ge 43



4 

 

delayed until sufficient ‘down time’ is available in the DTA training schedule to allow 
the building works to commence, without unduly affecting the apprentices, including 
the 60 new starters this year. It is anticipated this will be in spring 2015. Officers are 
in regular liaison with DTA.  
 

Page 44



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  4 DECEMBER 2014 
   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  PHIL LONG 
    CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 

2014 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members about the new provisions for tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

contained within the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 and seek 
delegated powers for implementation of the relevant parts of the Act. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) The Corporate Director be delegated the functions of the Council under the 
relevant provisions of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 
including, but not limited to, exercising all strategic, operational and 
management powers and duties of the Council under the aforementioned Act. 

 
(ii) The implications of the new powers are noted and that a further report 

outlining issues arising from the Act is submitted once the full implications of 
the Act become clear. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable a strategic lead and implementation of the powers including the 

authorisation of officers to be in place. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The reduction in crime and anti social behaviour is a key priority for both the Council 

and the North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership and the Safer Ryedale Local 
Delivery Team. There has been a lot of publicity around the introduction of the new 
powers and the community remedies,
[...]
ic Rates Collected 
 

Current Value 69.02% October 2014 Current Target 72.03% Target is set to maintain performance  

RDC internal accounts paid late.  
 

  

BS MD 1 Standard searches done in 5 working days 
 

Current Value 43.0% October 2014 Current Target 90.0% Target is set to maintain performance  

late responses from NYCC  

 

P
age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present to members a revenue budget monitoring report for 2014/15. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members note the content of the report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure members are kept informed of the Council’s financial position (in year). 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in receiving this report. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report is in line with existing policies. No further consultation has taken place on 

the content of this report. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Members regularly receive in year monitoring of the Council’s financial position. This 

is important as part of the budget monitoring process and also allows members to be 
aware of potential issues in setting subsequent budgets. This report provides an in 
year position as at the 30 September 2014. 

 
6.2 Attached at Annex A is a summary of the significant variances within the Council’s 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

revenue accounts in the current year, 2014/15. This report is predominately derived 
from the information contained within the Financial Management Information (FMI) 
reports plu
[...]
 (277.5) (65.0) 22

Movement on Funds and Reserves:

Contribution to/(from) General Reserve 0.0 292.1 292.1 77.0 23

Contribution from Operational Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 (12.0) 24

Contribution to Capital Fund 35.0 34.0 1.0 0.0 25

Total Increase on Funds and Reserves 293.1 65.0 26

Note: A negative variance (shown in brackets) represents an increase in income or a decrease in expenditure

SUMMARY OF REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 2014-15

Period 1 April - 30 September 2014

Variance Analysis

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES     4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  FINANCE MANAGER (s151) 
    PETER JOHNSON 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT  

2015/2016 SCHEME 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the scheme for 2015/16. There are no changes 

proposed to the scheme which has operated in 2014/15. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members recommend to Council  

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2015/16 which is unchanged from 
2014/15; and  

(ii) to authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2016/17, in light of the experience in previous years, to 
be presented to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2015. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council must approve a scheme of its choice for 2015/16. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks in approving the scheme as recommended. 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council will need to approve a Local Scheme for Council Tax Support (CTS). 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 63



POLICY AND RESOURCES     4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 At Council
[...]
 The specific information gathered from this form will not be passed on to any other organisation.

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES     4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: JOINT COMMITTEE AND / OR COMBINED AUTHORITY 

FOR YORK, NORTH YORKSHIRE AND EAST RIDING 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks Council approval for the principle of this Authority supporting and 

agreeing to form part of a Joint Committee arrangement for economic development, 
regeneration, strategic planning and transport matters in York, North Yorkshire and 
East Riding. A recommendation to immediately form such a Joint Committee is to be 
considered at a meeting of Local Government North Yorkshire and York on 5 
December 2014. That meeting will also consider a recommendation that the potential 
for a Combined Authority covering parts of York, North Yorkshire and East Riding be 
assessed post-May 2015, taking account of investigatory work that is being 
commissioned into the costs and implications of such as model for YNYER.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members recommend to Council:  

 
(i) that Ryedale District Council supports the principle of and agrees to form part 

of a Joint Committee arrangement for economic development, regeneration, 
strategic planning and transport matters in York, North Yorkshire and East 
Riding; and 

(ii) that the potential for a Combined Authority covering parts of York, North 
Yorkshire and East Riding be assessed post-May 2015.  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To provide improved governance arrangements and partnership working for 

economic development, regeneration, strategic planning and transport in the York, 
North Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) area. The Joint Committee is also 

Agenda Item 13

Page 73



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES     4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

expected to enhance the likelihood of Government investment in YNYER and of the 
devolution of powers to support economic growth. 

 
3.2 The recommendation to assess, post May 2015, the potential for a Combined 

Authority for part or all of the YNYER area reflects the potentially greater advantages 
of moving to such a governance model, as outlined in the report at Annex A. 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The detailed report to North Yorkshire and York Chief Executives that is appended at 

Annex A sets out the key considerations in relation to moving to either a Joint 
Committee or Combined Authority model for YNYER.  

 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure  
 
Author:   Julian Rudd, Head of Economy 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 218 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers: 
‘Combined Authorities’ Report – 19 June 2014 P&R  Committee: 
http://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s18258/HEI%20Combined%20Authorities%20C

onsultation%20Report%2019%20June%202014%20Part%20A.pdf  

Page 74



Chief Executives’ Group – North Yorkshire and York 

 
6 November 2014 

 
York, North Yorkshire and East Riding LEP - Local Governance 

 

 
 
2 Background 
2.1 The Government considers a range of factors when negotiating Growth Deals, 

including the strength of local partnerships. Strong partnerships can ensure 
that there is clear decision making over large areas, underpinned by a strong 
democratic mandate which simplifies the local government landscape for 
businesses, government and their agencies so that important investment 
decisions can be made in one place.  

 
2.2 The extent and strength of local governance has been a major factor in City 

Deals and Growth Deals and appears to now be directly influencing the 
options for English devolution, with city regions being touted as the vehicle for 

[...]
 level and deliver maximum economic impact 

Page 81



A clear Business case – demonstrating value for money, impact and 
economic of scale 
Strong governance – Clear membership, governance and voting 
rights.    

 
 

Appendix 1 provides a high level comparison of the three models legal 
statuses.    
 
Appendix 2 provides draft Heads of Terms for a Joint Committee. 

 
 
 
 

5         Recommendations 
 
5.1     A report is presented to LGNYY recommending a Joint Committee for York, North 

Yorkshire and East Riding is formed immediately, with a review of the potential for 
a Combined Authority post-May 2015. 

 
6 Appendices 
 
6.1 Appendix 1 provides a high level comparison of the three models and the 

legal issues.    
 
6.2 Appendix 2 provides draft Heads of Terms for a Joint Committee 
 
 
James Farrar 
Chief Operating Officer – York, North Yorkshire & East Riding Local Enterprise 
Partnership    
 
6 November 2014 
  
 

Page 82



A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
: 

H
IG

H
 L

E
V

E
L

 C
O

M
P

A
R

IS
O

N
 O

F
 D

IF
F

E
R

E
N

T
 G

O
V

E
R

A
N

C
E

 M
O

D
E

L
S

 

   
E

x
is

ti
n

g
 S

tr
u

c
tu

re
 

J
o

in
t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

C
o

m
b

in
e

d
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 

 
 

 
 

A
c

h
ie

v
a

b
il

it
y

 
A

lr
e

a
d

y
 i
n

 P
la

c
e
 a

n
d

 h
a

s
 

fu
n

c
ti
o
n

e
d
 t

o
 d

a
te

. 

E
a

s
y
 t

o
 s

e
t 
u

p
 w

it
h

 a
g
re

e
m

e
n

t 
b

y
 e

a
c
h
 

a
u

th
o

ri
ty

. 
  

  

T
a

k
e

s
 t

im
e

 t
o

 s
e
t 

u
p

: 
 

 1
. 

 R
e

v
ie

w
 o

f 
e

x
is

ti
n
g
 a

n
d

 f
u

tu
re

 

a
rr

a
n

g
e

m
e
n

ts
 

2
. 

d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 
o
f 

a
 s

c
h

e
m

e
 

3
. 

a
p

p
ro

v
a

l 
o
f 

S
e

c
re

ta
ry

 o
f 

S
ta

te
 f

o
llo

w
e

d
 b

y
 

d
ra

ft
 o

rd
e

r 
b
e

in
g
 l
a

id
 b

e
fo

re
 P

a
rl
ia

m
e

n
t.
  

  
 

 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c
e

 

 

N
o
t 

re
c
o

g
n

is
e
d
 b

y
 C

e
n
tr

a
l 

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n
t 

a
s
 a

 s
e

c
u
re

 

w
a

y
 t

o
 m

a
k
e

 d
[...]
 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2015-2016 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft timetable of meetings for 2015-2016 for approval. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2015-2016, 

attached as Annex A to this report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To provide a timetable for all decision making, advisory and overview and scrutiny 

meetings for use by Members, officers, the public and other interested parties. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks relating to this recommendation. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 A timetable of meetings is agreed and published for each municipal year.  This is an 

essential part of making the Council’s decision making process open and accessible 
to all interested parties.  Management Team have been consulted on the draft 
timetable of meetings for 2015-2016. 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The draft timetable of meetings, attached as Annex A of the report, has been based 

on the meeting cycle used in 2014-15.  

Agenda Item 14

Page 91



POLICY AND RESOURCES  4 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
6.2 The schedule at Annex A takes account of particular reporting requirements relating 

to the Annual Governance Statement and Statement of Accounts.  No meetings have 
been scheduled to coincide with Maundy Thursday (24 March 2016), the Ryedale 
Show (28 July 2015), the Police and Crime Commissioner Elections (5 May 2016) 
and the Local Government Association Conference (30 June-2 July 2015).  Mondays 
have also been kept free of meetings as this is when the majority of parish and town 
councils meet. 

 
6.3 Members have the option to approve, amend or reject the draft timetable of meetings 

attached at Annex A. If the current draft timetable is not acceptable to Members, an 
alternative will need to be agreed.   

 
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have 
[...]
y 2 May 2016 

 

A
genda Item

 14

P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 September 2014
	4 Recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on 20 November 2014
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014
	8 Review of the Economic Action Plan and major projects
	1a-PArt A - HEI Review of Economic Action Plan and major projects annex a risk
	1b-PArt A - HEI Review of Economic Action Plan and major projects annex B
	1c-PArt A - HEI Review of Economic Action Plan and major projects annex C

	9 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	10 Delivering the Council Plan
	11 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
	4aPart A - s151 - Revenue Budget Monitoring Annex A

	12 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval
	5a-Part B - s151 - Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval Annex A

	13 Joint Committee and/or Combined Authority for York, North Yorkshire and East Riding
	6a-Part B - HEI - Joint Committee and Combined Authority - Annex A

	14 Timetable of meetings 2015 - 2016
	7aPart B - CS - Timetable of Meetings 2015-16 Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 4 December 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), 
Mrs Frank (Substitute), Fraser, Ives, Mrs Keal and Walker 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs J Frank 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Mrs Shields and Wainwright  
 
In Attendance 

 
Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Steve Richmond, Julian Rudd and Janet 
Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 

28 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Legard. Councillor Mrs Frank 
substituted. 
 

29 Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 
September 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 25 September 2014 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 votes for 
3 votes against 
2 abstentions 

 
 

30 Recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on 20 
November 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the recommendations from the meeting of the Resources Working Party on the 20 
November 2014 be approved. 
 
Voting record 
9 votes for 
1 against 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

31 Minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the Commissioning Board held on 20 March 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 votes for 
5 abstentions 

 
 

32 Urgent Business 
 
There was one item of urgent business which was exempt as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

33 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Bailey and Mrs Frank declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in the item of urgent business as they were members of the North York Moors 
National Park. 
 
Councillor Arnold declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in the 
item of urgent business as he had been involved in the production of the Helmsley Plan 
and knew the parties involved. 
 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

34 Review of the Economic Action Plan and major projects 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 

 

Decision 
 
That the progress made in implementing the Ryedale Economic Action Plan (REAP) 
2012 – 15 be noted and the updated priority actions, in advance of undertaking a full 
review of the REAP in 2015, be agreed. 
 
Voting record 
9 votes for 

 

35 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director 
 

Decision 
 
(i) That the functions of the Council under the relevant provisions of the Anti-social 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 including, but not limited to, exercising all 
strategic, operational and management powers and duties of the Council under the 
aforementioned Act be delegated to the Head of Paid Service. 
 
(ii) That the implications of the new powers be noted and that a further report outlining 
issues arising from the Act be submitted once the full implications of the Act became 
clear. 
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
1 against 
2 abstentions 

 

36 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
Considered - Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
1 abstention 

 

37 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous 

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

38 Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 

That Council be recommended; 
 
(i) To approve a Local Council Tax Support Scheme which was unchanged from 
2014/13; and 

(ii) The Finance Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee be authorised to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a 
scheme for 2016/17, in light of the experience in previous years, to be presented to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2015. 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
2 against 

 

39 Joint Committee and/or Combined Authority for York, North Yorkshire and East 
Riding 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Recommendations to Council 
 
(i) That Ryedale District Council supports the principle of and agrees to form part of a 

Joint Committee arrangement for economic development, regeneration, strategic 
planning and transport matters in York, North Yorkshire and East Riding; and  

 
(ii) That the potential for a Combined Authority covering parts of York, North Yorkshire 

and East Riding be assessed post-May 2015.  
 
Voting record 
6 votes for 
3 abstentions 

 

40 Timetable of meetings 2015 - 2016 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council approves the timetable of meetings for 2015-2016, attached at Annex A to 
the report. 

 

41 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 
Members were briefed on an exempt report relating to The Helmsley Plan: Land at 
Helmsley. The report outlined proposed recommendations and indicated the financial 
implications. 
 
The exempt report would be considered by the Planning Committee on 16 December 
2014. 
 
Councillor Clark proposed and Councillor J Andrews seconded an amendment to 
exclude part of the land under consideration 
 
Voting record 
For 
Councillors Andrews, Clark and Walker 
 
Against 
Councillors Mrs Cowling, Arnold, Bailey, Fraser, Ives, Mrs Keal, and Mrs Frank 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 4 December 2014 

 
 

 
The amendment was lost 
 

Recommendation to the Planning Committee 
 
That the Planning Committee be advised that the Policy and Resources Committee 
supports the recommendations contained within the report and notes the financial 
implications. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
3 against 

 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9.25 pm. 
 


